statements as of and for the six-month period ended July 31, 2023 included elsewhere in this Offering
Memorandum. The as adjusted information below is presented for illustrative purposes only and does not
purport to be indicative of our cash and cash equivalents or our capitalization following the completion of
the Offering. You should read this table in conjunction with the sections entitled "Use of Proceeds,"
"Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Information," "Management's Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations," "Description of Certain Financing Arrangements,"
"Description of the Notes" and our financial statements included elsewhere in this Offering Memorandum.
Except as set forth below, there have been no other material changes to our capitalization since July 31,
2023. The following table is presented pro forma for the receipt of the expected proceeds from the sale of
Disposal Properties shortly after the Issue Date, which will be temporarily financed by the Bridge to
Disposal Facility. As such, the following table does not reflect the Bridge to Disposal Facility. See
"Description of Certain Financing Arrangements—Bridge to Disposal Facility."

 As of July 31, 2023
 Actual Adjustments  As Adjusted
 (€ in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents .....  224.4 (81.1) 143.3(1)

Syndicated Loan .....  873.6(2) (873.6)(3) –
Notes offered hereby(4) .....  – 500.0 500.0
Term Loan A(5) .....  – 112.8 112.8
Total senior secured debt(6) .....  873.6 (260.8) 612.8
Local Facilities(7) .....  103.1 – 103.1
OSEs(8) .....  209.0 – 209.0
Total unsecured debt .....  312.1 – 312.1

Total debt(9) (A) .....  1,185.7 (260.8) 925.0
Total equity(10) .....  518.3 (30.5)(11) 487.8
Financial liabilities – AFSEs (12) .....  124.8 – 124.8

Total equity with AFSEs (B)  .....  643.1 (30.5) 612.6

Total capitalization(13) (A+B) .....  1,828.8 (291.3) 1,537.5

 _______________
(1) Represents our cash and cash equivalents as of July 31, 2023, adjusted to give pro forma effect to the Transactions and does not

reflect any available cash generated or utilized since that date. This figure also only reflects potential changes to cash and cash
equivalent to the extent such changes are reflected in the sources and uses table in "Use of Proceeds," including for the payment
of estimated transaction costs and expenses associated with the Refinancing as well as cash used to repay in full the Syndicated
Loan.

(2) Represents the aggregate principal amount outstanding under the Syndicated Loan as of July 31, 2023.